SIR revolving credit facility 95,000 � 95,000
Senior unsecured debt, net 2,972,994 � 2,972,994
Mortgage notes payable, net 984,827 � 984,827
Liabilities related to properties held for sale 2,339 � 2,339
Assumed real estate lease obligations, net 69,304 � 69,304
Other liabilities 266,702 � 266,702
Shareholders� equity:
Shareholders� equity attributable to CommonWealth REIT:
Preferred shares 633,661 � 633,661
Common shares 838 � 838
Additional paid in capital 3,585,400 � 3,585,400
Cumulative net income 2,386,900 66,248 2,453,148
Cumulative other comprehensive income 565 � 565
Cumulative common distributions (2,972,569) � (2,972,569)
Cumulative preferred distributions (529,367) � (529,367)
Total shareholder�s equity attributable to CommonWealth REIT 3,105,428 66,248 3,171,676
Noncontrolling interest in consolidated subsidiary 396,040 � 396,040
Total shareholders� equity 3,501,468 66,248 3,567,716
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 8,189,634 $ (173,452) $ 8,016,182

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-2

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

6

Table of Contents

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2012

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Sale of GOV
Shares (B)

Pro
Forma

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 1,013,092 $ � $ 1,013,092

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 419,681 � 419,681
Depreciation and amortization 245,729 � 245,729
General and administrative 51,697 � 51,697
Acquisition related costs 5,648 � 5,648
Total expenses 722,755 � 722,755

Operating income 290,337 � 290,337

Interest and other income 1,428 � 1,428
Interest expense (204,244) 1,615 (202,629)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1,895) � (1,895)
Equity in earnings of investees 11,420 (10,836) 584
Gain on issuance of shares by an equity investee 7,246 � 7,246
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 104,292 (9,221) 95,071
Income tax expense (3,207) � (3,207)
Income from continuing operations 101,085 (9,221) 91,864
Income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling
interest in consolidated subsidiary (15,576) � (15,576)
Income from continuing operations attributable to CommonWealth
REIT 85,509 (9,221) 76,288
Preferred distributions (51,552) � (51,552)
Excess redemption price paid over carrying value of preferred shares (4,985) � (4,985)
Income from continuing operations available for CommonWealth
REIT common shareholders $ 28,972 $ (9,221) $ 19,751

Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 83,750 83,750

Basic and diluted earnings per common share attributable to
CommonWealth REIT common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.35 $ 0.24

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

7

Table of Contents

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments

(A) Represents the sale of all 9,950,000 common shares that we owned of GOV in a public offering for $25.20 per common share, raising